
 
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AUGUST 21 2018 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Election of Officer: 
 
Introductions: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 

1.  18-19… A request by Marcel Normand, 4137 Clifford Drive, for a variance to create a lot with a 
detached accessory structure without a principal structure to be able to split the property.  (Tabled from 
previous meeting) 

2. 18-24 … A request by Rachele Evers, 3120 E. Coon Lake Road, for a variance to construct a detached 
accessory structure in the front yard.  

3. 18-25 … A request by John Kauffman and Jane Fayland, 1062 Sunrise Park, for a rear yard variance to 
construct a detached accessory structure.  

4. 18-26 … A request by Ron and Sue Measel, 824 Pathway, for a variance to construct a wall in the 
required waterfront yard for an outdoor kitchen. 

 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the July 17, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Township Board Representative Report 
4. Planning Commission Representative Report 
5. Zoning Official Report 
6. Member Discussion 
7. Adjournment  



Tabled from previous meeting
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2. 18-19 … A request by Marcel Normand, 4137 Clifford Drive, for a variance 
to create a lot with a detached accessory structure without a principal structure to 
be able to split the property (Tabled from previous meeting). 

Wayne Perry of Desine Engineering was present.  He noted this request will only be 
temporary because when the land division is complete and the property is sold, the new 
owners will build a home on the lot.  Once the principal structure is erected, the variance 
will no longer be needed. 

There was a discussion regarding the time frame for a home to be built.  Mr. Perry 
stated that the property owner, who will be splitting the property, will comply with the 
any time period deemed by the Board for when the new home shall be built.  It was also 
questioned as to how this will be enforced.  Ms. VanMarter stated that the seller and/or 
the buyer can sign an affidavit agreeing to this.  If the home is not built, then the 
accessory structure will need to be removed. 

Board Member Ledford is not comfortable approving a temporary variance.  She 
suggested the applicant table his request until there is a full Board present.   

Mr. Perry requested to have his request tabled. 

The call to the public was made at 6:55 pm with no response. 

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to table 
Case #18-19 per the petitioner’s request to the August 21, 2018 Zoning Board of 
Appeals meeting.  The motion carried unanimously. 

3. 18-20 … A request by James Soloman, 7000 Brighton Road, for a 
waterfront variance to allow for an addition to an existing single-family home. 

Mr. Soloman was present.  He stated that he believed he didn’t need a permit to 
enclose a portion of his deck because it was less than 200 square feet.  The Livingston 
County Building Department advised the Township that this work was done.  Enclosing 
the deck requires a variance because it is within the 100 foot waterfront setback.  He 
added that the setbacks have changed since the home was built.  The new setback is 
100 feet.  The entire home is currently 80 feet from the water.   

The call to the public was made at 7:02 pm. 

Mr. Todd Richards owns 7114 Brighton Road and is in support of Mr. Soloman receiving 
the variance. 

The call to the public was closed at 7:03 pm. 

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve 
Case #18-20 for 7000 Brighton Road for James Soloman for a 20 foot waterfront 
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 11, 2018 

RE: ZBA 18-19 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#18-19 

Site Address: 4137 Clifford Road 

Parcel Number: 4711-27-100-015 

Parcel Size: 2.410 Acres 

Applicant: Marcel Normand, 4137 Clifford Drive, Brighton 48116 

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a variance to split property that will 
create a parcel consisting of an existing detached accessory with a principal structure. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1946.
• In 1991, a land use permit was issued for an addition to the existing home.
• In 1994, a land use permit was issued for a detached accessory structure.
• The parcel is serviced by well and public sewer
• See Assessing Record Card.



Summary 

The proposed project is to split an existing parcel into 2 parcels. In order to complete the proposed split, 
a variance would be required to allow the existing detached accessory structure on the new parcel 
without a principal building.  The application references the non-conforming setbacks of the detached 
accessory structure however a variance is not needed for an existing condition. These setbacks do 
however make the structure illegal non-conforming since it was not accurately depicted on the site plan 
associated with the approved permit in 1994. The barn was labeled as 338 feet from the waterfront and 
no wetlands were indicated. (See attached permit) Section 24.01.01 provided that the purpose of the 
Zoning Ordinance is to terminate or remove structures in violation of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

11.04.01 (a) Relation to Principal Building: Accessory buildings, structures and uses are permitted only 
in connection with, incidental to and on the same lot with a principal building, that is occupied by a 
use permitted in the particular zoning district.  In the Agricultural District an accessory building or 
structure may be permitted on a separate lot in conjunction with activity of a permitted use on 
another lot under same ownership. No accessory building, structure or use shall be occupied or 
utilized unless the principal structure to which it is accessory is occupied or utilized.  

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the ordinance requirement would 
not unreasonably prevent the use of the property. The variance does not provide substantial justice 
for the district and is not necessary to preserve or enjoy a property right similar to other LRR zoned 
parcels.   

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 
conditions applicable to the property. The variance would not make the property consistent with 
other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance is self-created.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. The applicant shall be required to completely remove the detached
accessory structure under the following conditions:



a. If a permit to construct a new principle residence is not issued within
6 months of the split being approved by Township Assessor; and/or

b. If the applicant fails to obtain final occupancy certification from the
Livingston County Building Department within 1 year of Land Use
permit issuance.

c. Township staff shall have discretion to approve extensions to the
above deadlines under proven special or extenuating circumstances
but in no case shall that extension exceed 6 months for Item (a) or 12
months for Item (b).
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-015

190,922C378,400180,800197,6002016

192,640C290,600138,100152,5002017

196,685C302,900127,900175,0002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

* Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason Value
A LAKE FRONT 50.00 300.00 1.0000 1.0000  3000  100 150,000
B EXC W CR LK    50.00 300.00 1.0000 1.0000  1500  100 75,000
'D' EXC AC 250.00 300.00 1.0000 1.0000   500  100  TOTALLY UNDERWATER  125,000
350 Actual Front Feet, 2.41 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value = 350,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00083.TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT

JB  10/05/2017 INSPECTED
CG  07/06/2016 REVIEWED R

Who When What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSEX

Topography of
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

X

Public
Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 22 & 27 T2N R5E COM SW COR SEC 22, TH
N89*E 201 FT, TH S 296.95 FT, TH S65*E
361 FT, TH N63* E 461.74 FT TO POB, TH
N11*E 45.61 FT, TH N43*E 651 FT, TH N43*W
704.54 FT, TH N70*E 1139.32 FT, TH S1*E
1187.39 FT, TH S88*W 388.87 FT TH S44*W
500 FT, TH N74*W 108.1 FT, TH N63*W 255.1
FT TO POB. 23.30 AC M/L CORREC 11-87

Tax Description

NORMAND MARCEL & MARY
4137 CLIFFORD RD
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

4137 CLIFFORD RD

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-19

P.R.E. 100%   /  /

School: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER2017R-020315ADDING SPOUSEQC06/23/20171NORMAND MARCEL & MARYNORMAND, MARCEL R.

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/13/2018



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 46
Floor Area: 1,784
Total Base New : 218,961 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 124,234 X  1.700
Estimated T.C.V: 211,198

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  CD Cls CD Blt 1946
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 768 SF   Floor Area = 1784 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=54/100/100/100/54
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size Cost New   Depr. Cost
2 Story Stone Basement 728
1 Story Stone Basement 40
1 Story Siding Overhang 288

Total: 165,984 81,485
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
3 Fixture Bath 1 3,148 1,700

Porches
WSEP (1 Story) 160 6,254 3,377
WCP  (1 Story) 48 2,224 1,201

Deck
Treated Wood 160 2,853 1,541
Treated Wood 243 3,752 2,026
Treated Wood 160 2,853 1,541
Treated Wood 718 7,424 4,009

Garages
Class: CD Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Base Cost 288 11,629 6,280
Common Wall: 1 Wall 1 -2,048 -2,048

Water/Sewer
Public Sewer 1 1,082 584
Water Well, 200 Feet 1 8,461 4,569

Built-Ins
Hot Tub 1 5,345 2,886

<<<<< Calculations too long.  See Valuation printout for complete pricing. >>>>>

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class: CD
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 288
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

(17) Garage

WSEP (1 Story)
WCP  (1 Story)
Treated Wood
Treated Wood
Treated Wood
Treated Wood

160
48

160
243
160
718

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

1

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

2

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx.

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor SF

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 768  S.F.
Crawl: 0  S.F.
Slab: 0  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 2 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-015

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms2

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
1946

Building Style:
CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

06/13/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-27-100-015, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/13/2018



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 29
Floor Area: 800
Total Base New : 75,313 E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 53,472 X  1.700
Estimated T.C.V: 90,902

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 2  Single Family  CD Cls CD Blt 0
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 800 SF   Floor Area = 800 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=71/100/100/100/71
Building Areas
Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New   Depr. Cost
1 Story Siding Slab 800

Total: 75,313 53,472
Other Additions/Adjustments

Totals: 75,313 53,472
ECF (4306 TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT) 1.700 => TCV: 90,902

Carport Area:
Roof:

Bsmnt Garage:

Year Built:
Car Capacity:
Class:
Exterior:
Brick Ven.:
Stone Ven.:
Common Wall:
Foundation:
Finished ?:
Auto. Doors:
Mech. Doors:
Area:
% Good:
Storage Area:
No Conc. Floor:

(17) Garage

TypeArea

(16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

(15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

(15) Built-ins

Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

(14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

1

(13) Plumbing

FewAve.XMany

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord. Ex.X

No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

(12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

X

Elec.
Steam

Oil
Coal

Gas
Wood

X

(11) Heating/Cooling

Joists:
Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

(10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor SF

(9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

(8) Basement

Basement: 0  S.F.
Crawl: 0  S.F.
Slab: 800  S.F.
Height to Joists: 0.0

(7) Excavation

(6) Ceilings

Kitchen:
Other:
Other:

(5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

SmallOrdXLg

Size of Closets

MinOrdXEx

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

Drywall
Paneled

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

0
0

(3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 2 of 2 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-015

Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

Gable
Hip
Flat

X

(3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

Large
Avg.
Small

X
Many
Avg.
Few

X

(2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick

Insulation

X

(1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

Room List

Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

Yr Built
0

Building Style:
CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X

Building Type

06/13/2018



Total Estimated True Cash Value of Agricultural Improvements / This Card: 4412   / All Cards: 4412

Comments:

$ 4,412Est. True Cash Value

72% Good

X  1.00E.C.F.

Description, Size X
Rate X %Good = Cost

Itemized ->

Unit-In-Place ->

Items ->

$ 0+ Unit-In-Place Items

$ 4,412Depreciated Cost

72/100/100  72.0Phy./Func./Econ. %Good

$ 6,128Cost New

24 x 32 = 768Length/Width/Area

No Heating/CoolingHeating System

10Height

4 Wall,  112# of Walls, Perimeter

Low CostQuality/Exterior

D,PoleClass/Construction

Year Built

Farm Utility BuildingsBuilding Type

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Agricultural Improvement Card 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-100-015 06/13/2018







MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: August 15, 2018 

RE: ZBA 18-24 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number:   ZBA#18-24 

Site Address:   3120 E. Coon Lake Road Howell 48843 

Parcel Number:   4711-29-300-017 

Parcel Size:   2.470 Acres 

Applicant:  Rachele Evers, 3120 E. Coon Lake Road Howell 48843 

Property Owner:   Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:   Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached accessory 
structure in the front yard.   

Zoning and Existing Use:  CE (Country Estates), the property is occupied by a single family 
home. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August 5, 
2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property in 
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.
• Per assessing data, the single family home was built in 1997.
• In 1997, a land use permit was issued for a new single family home.
• The property is serviced by well and septic.

•



The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory structure located in the front yard. Township staff 
determined the north line as the front lot line based on shape of the parcel and the placement of the existing 
home which designated the east lot line as the front yard.  There is a private easement servicing 4 parcels which 
is considered a shared driveway not a private road.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Sec. 11.04.01 (C) Restrictions in front yard 

(c) Restrictions in Front Yard: Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected in any front yard, except 
accessory buildings are permitted in the front yards as follows: 

(1) Waterfront lots in the Lakeshore Resort Residential District. 

(2) Lots of at least five (5) acres when the front setback is equal to or greater than the average setback of 
established buildings on adjoining lots, as determined by the Zoning Administrator.  If the adjacent lots are 
undeveloped, then front yard accessory buildings are permitted with a minimum front yard setback of two 
hundred (200) feet. 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the following 
possible findings of fact for your consideration:  

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Compliance with the strict letter of the ordinance would prevent the 
applicant from constructing a detached accessory structure. Detached accessory structures are typical in this 
rural area of the Township and granting the variance would provide substantial justice.  

Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the 
existing single family home, shape and topography of the lot,  and location of the active and reserve septic 
system  on the lot.  The need for the variance is not self-created.  

Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.     

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be placed 
on the approval. 

1. The detached accessory structure will be guttered with downspouts.
2. Existing non-conforming structures will be removed prior to Certificate of Occupancy.
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From: Haddad, Jim
To: Amy Ruthig
Subject: proposed variance at 3120 E Coon Lk Rd
Date: Tuesday, August 07, 2018 10:02:51 AM

August 7, 2018

Jim & Kathy Haddad
3098 E Coon Lake Rd

Re: request for a variance at 3120 E Coon Lake Rd.

To the Genoa Township Zoning Board
Dear Amy Ruthig,
Our property backs up to Miss Ever’s in the area where the structure would be. The houses in
this neighborhood are positioned on oddly shaped parcels with limited space for an out-
building. 
We have no objections to the variance.

Sincerely
The Haddad’s

mailto:JHaddad@pemnet.com
mailto:amy@genoa.org




*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-29-300-017

120,000C120,000M136,800104,60032,2002016

121,080C136,600104,40032,2002017

123,622C134,600102,40032,2002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description                                 Rate        Size % Good Cash Value
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete 5.03 100 47 236

Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 236

* Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason Value
LAND TABLE A 2.470 Acres 26,194  100 64,700

2.47 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value = 64,700

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 124.HOWELL M& B

LM  06/11/2013 REVIEWED R

Who When What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSEX

Topography of
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Public
Improvements

VacantImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 29 T2N R5E PART OF THE SW 1/4, BEG AT
A POINT ON THE W SEC LINE DISTANT S
00*36'10"E 706.10 FT FROM THE W 1/4 COR,
TH N 89*23'50"E 165 FT, TH S 00*36'10"E
647.33 FT, TH N 86*12'27"W 165.48 FT, TH
N 00*36'10"W 634.64 FT TO POB, 2.47AC M/L
ALSO A PRIVATE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS &

EGRESS

Tax Description

EVERS TRUST
3120 E COON LAKE RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

3120 E COON LAKE RD

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-24

P.R.E. 100% 01/22/2013

NO START97-03601/27/1997HOMESchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: CEClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER1858-1858QUIT CLAIMIV08/13/19940Buxton, Dale A.

0.0BUYER2012R-002434FORECLOSURESD01/18/2012173,304FANNIE MAEBUXTON, DALE A.

100.0BUYER2013R-006370FORECLOSUREWD01/22/2013195,000EVERS RACHELEFANNIE MAE

0.0BUYER2018R-014666TRUSTQC05/22/20180EVERS TRUSTEVERS RACHELE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

08/15/2018



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 20
Floor Area: 1,880    
Total Base New : 276,997         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 221,598       X  0.930
Estimated T.C.V: 206,086      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  CD              Cls CD     Blt 1997
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1880 SF   Floor Area = 1880 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=80/100/100/100/80
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1+ Story     Siding       Basement            1,880                           
                                             Total:      204,551      163,640
Other Additions/Adjustments
  Basement, Outside Entrance, Below Grade            1        1,762        1,410 
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  1        3,148        2,518 
  2 Fixture Bath                                  1        2,117        1,694 
Water/Sewer
  1000 Gal Septic                                 1        3,711        2,969 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        8,461        6,769 
Porches
  CCP  (1 Story)                                 72        1,570        1,256 
Garages
Class: CD Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     598       18,616       14,893 
  Common Wall: 1 Wall                             1       -2,048       -1,638 
Fireplaces
  Prefab 2 Story                                  2        4,348        3,478 
  Basement Living Area                         1128       30,761       24,609 
                                            Totals:      276,997      221,598
                          ECF (47070 HOWELL M & B) 0.930 => TCV:      206,086

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: CD
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 598
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)72

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord. Ex.X

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
1128

1
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1880  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-29-300-017

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1997 

 Building Style:
 CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

08/15/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-29-300-017, Residential Building 1 Printed on 08/15/2018







 
   
 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  August 15, 2018 
RE: ZBA 18-25 

 

 

File Number:  ZBA#18-25 

Site Address:  1062 Sunrise Park Drive Howell 48843 

Parcel Number:  4711-09-201-152/209 

Parcel Size:   0.127 (09-201-152) and 0.099 (09-201-209) 

Applicant:   Lake Chemung LLC., 14319 Muirfield Lane, Houston TX 77095  

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a rear yard variance to construct a detached 
accessory structure. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August 5, 2018 
and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property in 
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the date of the home being built is 1945. 
• In 2018, a lot combination was approved. ( See attached) 
• See Record Card.  
• The property is serviced by public sewer and a well. 

 

 



Summary 

The applicant is requesting a rear yard variance to construct a detached accessory structure.  The applicant 
accesses their home off of the unplatted/undedicated alley in the rear of house. This property is located in a 
platted subdivision and since the access is not platted making Sunrise Park Drive is the front yard. The applicant 
has received approval from the Township to combine the two lots.  Once the summer taxes are paid in full the 
township will issue the new parcel I.D.#  making the parcels one lot. The applicant also has indicated that an 
additional 23 feet from the neighboring property owner (see attached letter) was deeded to the parcel. At the 
time of staff report, a deed has not been presented to staff.  There was a garage located on this parcel 
previously.  

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

(f) Required Setbacks (Detached, over one hundred twenty (120) square feet total floor area): Detached 
accessory buildings and structures over one hundred twenty (120) square feet of total floor area shall be at 
least ten (10) feet from any principal building, and at least ten (10) feet from any side or rear lot line; except 
as follows: 

(1) On lots greater than one (1) acre detached accessory buildings and structures over one hundred 
twenty (120) square feet of total floor area shall meet the setback requirements for principal structures. 

(2) On lots in the Lakeshore Resort Residential District a detached accessory building over one hundred 
twenty (120) square feet of total floor area shall be allowed to reduce one (1) side yard setback to at least five 
(5) feet as follows: 
a. The accessory building shall be setback at least ten (10) feet from the other side lot line.
b. There shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet of separation from buildings on adjacent lots.

Required Rear Yard Setback:  10’     Proposed Rear Yard Setback:  0’    Proposed Variance Amount:  10’ 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the possible 
findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would prevent the 
applicant from constructing the proposed detached accessory structure.  There are existing detached 
accessory structures in the vicinity therefore construction of the garage would give the applicant substantial 
justice.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the unique 
layout of the lot with the alley dissecting the parcel due to acquisition of additional land from the parcel to 
the west and the non-conforming location of the existing home does not allow for space to construct a 
detached accessory structure on the other side of the alley. The need for variance is not self-created.  



(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 
to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire 
or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be placed 
on the approval. 

1. Lot combination must be finalized. Land Use Permit cannot be issued if it is not combined.
2. Proof of acquisition of the additional 23 feet from parcel 11-09-201-197 must be by recorded deed in a form
found       acceptable by the Township Assessor. 
2. Drainage from the proposed structure must be maintained on the lot.
3. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.
4. Applicant must obtain and provide proof of permission from DTE to allow for the construction of the garage
on the property line prior to issuance of a land use permit.



SUNRISE PARK

Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;

Not intended for survey purposes..





















*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-152

48,600S48,60026,10022,5002016

48,800S48,80026,30022,5002017

49,824C57,10033,30023,8002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
C  NON LF        50.00 111.00 1.0000 1.0000   950  100                    47,500
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.13 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      47,500

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00006.SUNRISE PARK

JB  08/30/2017 REVIEWED R
LM  05/19/2014 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 9 T2N, R5E, SUNRISE PARK LOT 140

Tax Description

LAKE CHEMUNG LLC
14319 MUIRFIELD LN
HOUSTON TX 77098

Owner's Name/Address

1062 SUNRISE PARK

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-25

P.R.E.   0%  

School: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER4978/0234ARMS-LENGTH         WD10/31/2005135,000ZWAAN MARYBURKE, TIMOTHY J.

100.0BUYER2008R-007812FORECLOSUREWD03/03/200867,900WENTZELL SCOTT, JOHNSON MARDEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUS

100.0BUYER2015R-032828ARMS-LENGTH         WD10/02/201575,000KAUFFMAN JOHN & MARTHA J FAWENTZELL SCOTT, JOHNSON MAR

0.0BUYER2016R-038940OTHERQC12/15/20160LAKE CHEMUNG LLCKAUFFMAN JOHN & MARTHA J FA

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

08/17/2018



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 45
Floor Area: 1,120    
Total Base New : 115,788         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 63,682        X  1.200
Estimated T.C.V: 76,418       

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  CD              Cls CD     Blt 1945
(11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Ground Area = 1120 SF   Floor Area = 1120 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=55/100/100/100/55
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Slab                1,120                           
                                             Total:      102,761       56,517
Other Additions/Adjustments
Deck
  Pine                                          160        2,277        1,252 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,082          595 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        8,461        4,654 
Porches
  CPP                                            24          516          284 
  WCP  (1 Story)                                 12          691          380 
                                            Totals:      115,788       63,682
             ECF (4305 SUNRISE PARK NON LAKEFRONT) 1.200 => TCV:       76,418

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

CPP
WCP  (1 Story)
Pine

24
12

160

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 1120  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-152

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1945 

 Building Style:
 CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

08/17/2018







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  August 15, 2018 
 
RE: ZBA 18-26 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#18-26 

Site Address:   824 Pathway Drive 

Parcel Number:  4711-10-101-052 

Parcel Size:    0.146 acre 

Applicant:    Ron and Sue Measel, 824 Pathway Howell 48843 

Property Owner:   Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application and site plan 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a fence/wall height variance to install an 
outdoor kitchen. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday August 
4, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1920. 
• In 2014, a variance was approved for construction of an addition to the existing 

home.  (see attached minutes) 
• In 2014, a land use permit was issued for construction of addition.  
• The parcel is serviced by well and sewer. 
• See Assessing Record Card.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to install an outdoor kitchen on the existing patio in the required waterfront 
yard.  In order to install the outdoor kitchen, a 38” stone wall is proposed to be constructed and the 
applicant is requesting a variance to allow the wall in the required waterfront yard. 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

11.04.04 Fences, Walls and Screens 

(b) Chain link fences shall not be erected in any front yard within a residential district, unless 
enclosing a retention pond that has been approved by the Planning Commission.  Fences shall not be 
permitted in the required waterfront yard. 

ARTICLE 25   DEFINITIONS 

Fence:  A structure of definite height and location constructed of wood, masonry, stone, wire, metal, or 
any other material or combination of materials serving as a physical barrier, marker, or enclosure, (see 
also "Wall"). 

Wall: A structure of definite height and location to serve as an opaque screen in carrying out the 
requirements of this Ordinance. 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the 
applicant from installing the wall for the outdoor kitchen however it does not unreasonably prevent 
the use of the property. The granting of the requested variance would not provide substantial 
justice. 
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home.  The need for the variance is self-created by the applicant.  Variance 
would not make the property consistent with other properties in the vicinity.  
  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
Recommended Conditions 

 
None.  



GENOA TOWNSHIP
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-101-052

348,425C365,600288,10077,5002016

351,560C352,500275,00077,5002017

349,500S349,500262,00087,5002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description                                 Rate        Size % Good     Cash Value
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete                         6.19         417     91          2,349
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete                         6.19         114     91            642
                Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =          2,991

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
B LAKE FRONT     50.00 127.00 1.0000 1.0000  2700  100                   135,000
C NON LF         50.00   0.00 1.0000 1.0000   800  100                    40,000
  100 Actual Front Feet, 0.15 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     175,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00004.LAKE CHEMUNG 

LM  10/26/2015 INSPECTED
LM  10/15/2014 INSPECTED
LM  05/30/2014 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Split/Comb. on 05/11/2005 completed
05/11/2005 DUFFY                   ;
Parent Parcel(s): 4711-10-101-022,
4711-10-101-024;
Child Parcel(s): 4711-10-101-052,
4711-10-101-053;
-----------------------------------------

Comments/Influences

SEC. 10 T2N, R5E, LAKE BREEZE GROVE LOTS
21 & 22 EXCEPT THE E 10 FT OF LOT 22
Split on 05/11/2005 from 4711-10-101-022,
4711-10-101-024;

Tax Description

SUSAN M MEASEL LIVING TRUST
824 PATHWAY
Howell MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

824 PATHWAY

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V18-26

P.R.E. 100% 04/17/2015 

NO STARTP14-13008/01/2014ADDITIONSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER4830/0861ARMS-LENGTH         WD05/16/2005200,000MEASEL RON & SUSANDIXON FAMILY TRUST

0.0BUYER2015R-037947TRUSTWD12/02/20150SUSAN M MEASEL LIVING TRUSTMEASEL RON & SUSAN

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

08/15/2018



Class: BC
Effec. Age: 3
Floor Area: 3,548    
Total Base New : 474,979         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 460,729       X  1.512
Estimated T.C.V: 696,622      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  BC              Cls BC     Blt 1920
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1730 SF   Floor Area = 3548 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=97/100/100/100/97
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1+ Story     Siding       Crawl Space           464                           
2 Story      Siding       Crawl Space         1,266                           
1 Story      Siding       Overhang              529                           
1 Story      Siding       Overhang               23                           
                                             Total:      407,396      349,566
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  2       11,144       10,810 
  Extra Sink                                      1        1,148        1,114 
Porches
  WGEP (1 Story)                                270       18,919       18,351 
  CCP  (1 Story)                                 60        1,843        1,788 
Garages
Class: BC Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     535       24,904       24,157 
  Common Wall: 2 Wall                             1       -5,079       -4,927 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,561        1,514 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        9,556        9,269 
Fireplaces
  Direct-Vented Gas                               1        3,587        3,479 
                                            Totals:      474,979      460,729
                   ECF (4309 LK CHEMUNG LAKEFRONT) 1.512 => TCV:      696,622

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: BC
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 2 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 535
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

WGEP (1 Story)
CCP  (1 Story)

270
60

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan
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1
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 1730  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-101-052

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms
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 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
2014

 Yr Built
 1920 

 Building Style:
 BC

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

08/15/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-10-101-052, Residential Building 1 Printed on 08/15/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-152, Residential Building 1 Printed on 08/17/2018
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 17, 2018 - 6:30 PM 
  

MINUTES 
  
Call to Order:  Ms. VanMarter called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The members and 
staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as follows:  Jean Ledford, Greg 
Rassel, Michelle Kreutzberg, and Kelly VanMarter, Community Development 
Director/Assistant Township Manager.  Absent were Marianne McCreary, Dean Tengel, 
and Bill Rockwell. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Election of Officer 
 
Ms. VanMarter noted that because the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson are absent, a 
temporary chairperson will need to be elected for tonight’s meeting. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kruetzberg, to elect 
Board Member Rassel as Chairman for tonight’s meeting.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
Chairman Rassel advised the applicants that there are only three members of the Board 
present this evening, and the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson are two of the 
members that are absent so an approval will require a unanimous vote of all members 
present.  Petitioners have the option to table their request until there is a full board 
present. 
 
Introduction:  The members of the Board introduced themselves. 
  
Approval of the Agenda: 
 
Chairman Rassel noted that two of the Case #’s are listed incorrectly on the agenda.  
Case #18-22 should be Case #18-21 and Case #18-23 should be Case #18-22. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kruetzberg, to approve 
the agenda as amended.  The motion carried unanimously. 
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Call to the Public:   
 
The call to the public was made at 6:35 pm with no response. 
 

1. 18-16 … A request by James Mitte, 5248 Prairie View, for a side yard 
variance to construct a detached accessory structure (Tabled from previous 
meeting). 

Mr. Mitte was present.  He stated he would like to add a detached garage and is 
requesting a five-foot side-yard variance.  Since he was before the Board last month, he 
learned the location of the septic field.  He provided a new drawing showing where it is 
in relation to the proposed garage. He noted the health department requires a 10-foot 
setback from the septic field to any structure.  He would not be able to meet this 
requirement and move the garage further back because of the topography of his 
property.   

The call to the public was made at 6:40 pm with no response.  Chairman Rassel noted 
that letters of support were received from two of Mr. Mitte’s neighbors. 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by Kreutzberg, to approve Case #18-16 for 5248 Prairie 
View for James Mitte for a five foot side-yard setback variance from the required 10 feet 
for a five foot side-yard setback to construct a 20 x 36 (720 square foot) detached 
accessory structure based on the following findings of fact: 

● The slope of the land drops approximately 25 to 35 feet from one side to the the 
other 

● Part of the applicant’s driveway and retaining wall was put on the neighbor’s 
property 

● The extraordinary circumstances are the location of the septic field behind the 
house and the orientation of the home and driveway location on the lot. 

● The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the residents of the Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Approval of this variance is conditioned upon the following: 

1. Drainage from the detached structure must be maintained on the lot. 
2. The structure must be guttered with downspouts. 
3. The petitioner shall comply with the accessory structure requirements. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
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2. 18-19 … A request by Marcel Normand, 4137 Clifford Drive, for a variance 
to create a lot with a detached accessory structure without a principal structure to 
be able to split the property (Tabled from previous meeting). 

Wayne Perry of Desine Engineering was present.  He noted this request will only be 
temporary because when the land division is complete and the property is sold, the new 
owners will build a home on the lot.  Once the principal structure is erected, the variance 
will no longer be needed. 

There was a discussion regarding the time frame for a home to be built.  Mr. Perry 
stated that the property owner, who will be splitting the property, will comply with the 
any time period deemed by the Board for when the new home shall be built.  It was also 
questioned as to how this will be enforced.  Ms. VanMarter stated that the seller and/or 
the buyer can sign an affidavit agreeing to this.  If the home is not built, then the 
accessory structure will need to be removed. 

Board Member Ledford is not comfortable approving a temporary variance.  She 
suggested the applicant table his request until there is a full Board present.   

Mr. Perry requested to have his request tabled. 

The call to the public was made at 6:55 pm with no response. 

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to table 
Case #18-19 per the petitioner’s request to the August 21, 2018 Zoning Board of 
Appeals meeting.  The motion carried unanimously. 

3. 18-20 … A request by James Soloman, 7000 Brighton Road, for a 
waterfront variance to allow for an addition to an existing single-family home. 

Mr. Soloman was present.  He stated that he believed he didn’t need a permit to 
enclose a portion of his deck because it was less than 200 square feet.  The Livingston 
County Building Department advised the Township that this work was done.  Enclosing 
the deck requires a variance because it is within the 100 foot waterfront setback.  He 
added that the setbacks have changed since the home was built.  The new setback is 
100 feet.  The entire home is currently 80 feet from the water.   

The call to the public was made at 7:02 pm. 

Mr. Todd Richards owns 7114 Brighton Road and is in support of Mr. Soloman receiving 
the variance. 

The call to the public was closed at 7:03 pm. 

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve 
Case #18-20 for 7000 Brighton Road for James Soloman for a 20 foot waterfront 
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setback variance from the required 100 feet for a waterfront setback of 80 feet to allow 
an existing addition to a single-family home based on the following findings of fact: 

● Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the applicant from 
maintaining the enclosure of the existing deck 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the 
existing home on a corner lot and the lake inlet that is located on the property.  

● Granting this variance would not have an impact on adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public 
streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, 
morals or welfare of the residents of the Township of Genoa.  

● It is believed that granting the variance would not have an impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the 
surrounding neighborhood.  

The motion carried unanimously. 

4. 18-21 … A request by Meghan and Anthony Combs, 6060 Challis Road, 
for a fence height variance and a variance to install an in-ground pool in the front 
yard. 

Mr. and Mrs. Combs were present.  Mrs. Combs stated they technically have two front 
yards because there is a small private road, Meadow Point Circle, behind their home.  
They would like to place the pool in the portion of the yard that they use as their 
backyard.  They also need a variance to place a four-foot fence in the front yard.  The 
ordinance limits the height of a fence in the front yard to three feet; however, the law 
requires a four foot fence around a pool.  

She submitted letters of five of her neighbors within 300 feet of her property that are all 
in favor of them receiving the variance. 

 

The call to the public was opened at 7:11 pm. 

Bob Murray, the father of Meghan Murray and their next door neighbor, lives at 6022 
Challis Road.  He stated that the front of the home faces Challis Road, the address is 
Challis Road, and they use the part of their property where they want to put the pool as 
their backyard. 

The call to the public was closed at 7:12 pm. 

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve 
Case #18-21 for 6060 Challis Road for petitioners Anthony and Meghan Combs for a 
variance to install an in-ground swimming pool in the front yard and a fence height 
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variance to enclose the pool with a 48 foot fence as required per Ordinance #11.04.03 
based on the following findings of fact: 

● Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the applicant from installing 
the proposed in-ground pool and fence south of the existing home.  

● The home next door has three front yards, both a corner lot and a through lot, 
and has a pool located in the front yard.  Many other homes have pools located 
in the rear of the home; therefore granting the request will provide substantial 
justice to the petitioner. 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the through-lot with 
two front yards created by the private road along the south property line. 

● The need for the variance is not self-created by the applicant.  
● The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 

to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the residents of the Township of Genoa.  

● The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  

The motion carried unanimously. 

5. 18-22 … A request by Todd and Tracie Richards, 7114 Brighton Road, for 
a variance to encroach into the 25 foot natural undisturbed features wetland 
setback to enhance the natural drainage in order to construct a new home. 

Mr. and Mrs. Richards were present.  Ms. Richards stated that grading the area in 
question will enhance natural drainage when they build their new home.  The natural 
drainage of the wetlands has been disturbed because of fill that has been brought in 
due to the abandonment of the old Brighton Road behind their property.  They would be 
removing this fill and making the area lawn for their backyard.  Niswander 
Environmental performed a wetland delineation and they noted that the wetland is low 
quality and consists of invasive herbaceous plants.  They found that the grading is 
necessary to allow the natural flow of drainage from Brighton Road to the wetland and 
will not negatively impact the existing wetlands.  

The call to the public was made at 7:26 pm. 

Aaron Road, of 10498 Skeman Road, Brighton, owns the property next to the applicant.  
He is in favor of the applicants receiving this variance.  He agrees it is important that the 
property drains properly. 

The call to the public was closed at 7:27 pm. 
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Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve 
Case #18-22 for vacant land at 7114 Brighton Road for Todd and Tracie Richards, 
Nonni Enterprises for a 15 foot rear setback variance for the required 25 foot wetland 
setback to a 10 foot setback based on the following findings of fact: 

● The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the conditions in Items (a) through (e) of 
section 13.02.05 are met. 

● An MDEQ permit is not required for work inside the 25 foot setback from 
wetlands. 

● The practical difficulty is old Brighton Road debris and fill material prohibit proper 
drainage to the wetland from this property as well as others in the area. 

● Approval of the variance will improve drainage. 
● The extraordinary conditions are the irregular shaped lot and the wetland creates 

a small building envelope 
● The property is currently undeveloped 
● The need for the variance is not self-created by the applicant. 
● The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the residents of the Township of Genoa.  

● The granting of this variance will not have a negative impact on continued use or 
value of adjacent properties in the neighborhood. 

 

This approval is based on the following conditions: 

1. The applicant shall permanently demarcate and install educational signage to 
indicate the edge of the undisturbed natural area. This shall remain in perpetuity to 
ensure future owners do not further encroach. 

2. The entire remaining 10’ setback buffer area shall remain in a natural and 
undisturbed state and is not eligible for trail or recreational area exemptions. 

3. The applicant shall submit for Township approval a landscaping enhancement plan 
for the remaining 10’ buffer zone area. Native wetland friendly vegetation shall be 
provided to help reduce erosion and maintain water quality. 

4. Downspouts shall be directed into dry wells or rain gardens containing native plants 
to help slow the flow of water to the wetlands. 

5. If used, the applicant shall utilize slow release and low phosphorus fertilizers. 

6. Silt fencing must be utilized during the construction phase, and the applicant must 
obtain all necessary approvals from the Livingston County Drain Commissioner.  
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The motion carried unanimously. 

Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of the minutes for the June 19, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting. 
 
There were some typographical changes that needed to be made. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve 
the June 19, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting minutes with the changes noted.  
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
     2. Correspondence – There were no correspondence this evening. 
 

3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford provided a 
review of the Township Board meeting held on July 16, 2018. 

  
4. Planning Commission Representative Report – Board Member McCreary was 
not present this evening. 

  
5. Zoning Official Report – Ms. VanMarter had nothing to report. 
 
6. Member Discussion - There were no items discussed this evening. 

 
7. Adjournment 

  
Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:46 pm.  The motion carried unanimously. 
  
 Respectfully submitted: 
 Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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